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Autoridad Portuaria de Valencia
DIR3: EA0001321

Administrative authority: PORT AUTHORITY OF VALENCIA
Reference Number: FV001/2025-01-TF

GENERAL MANAGER'’S DECISION NOTICE

Please find below the Economic Report of the Head of Port and Commercial Services for the updating
of the port pilotage service tariffs in the Port of Valencia for 2025 (CSV) 'Dnup vQf3 gPm/ DwMo PSEa
hit5 Vsw=', and the Report of the Deputy Director of Operations and Organisation to the Port Services
Committee proposing the updating of the maximum tariffs for the port pilotage service in the Port of
Valencia, for the year 2025 (CSV) 'IKe0 oulO Gsrb rm4i XnGf 2BxG 3ok=" and, having consulted the
said Committee on 9 January 2025 without any allegations, this Directorate General, in use of the
delegation made by the Directors by Board Resolution of 29 February 2024 (reference 2. 4.1.) (BOE no.
57 of 5 March 2024).

THE FOLLOWING DECISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE:

FIRST. - The maximum rates for the port pilotage service in the Port of Valencia for 2025 are hereby
approved, as detailed in Annex | of this Decision Notice. These rates represent an increase of 1.56 %
over the current rates. The update is scheduled to take effect on 15 January 2025, with T2 being the
tariff to be applied based on the tonnage accumulated during 2024.

SECOND. -The tariffs for intervention in emergency situations, rescue operations, firefighting, or
pollution control for the year 2025 are to be approved. These tariffs, attached to this Decision Notice as
Annex Il, represent an increase of 1.56 % over the current tariffs. The update will be effective as of 15
January 2025.

THIRD. - Order the publication of this Decision Notice and its annexes on the Port Authority of Valencia
website for general information.

According to the financial report, in the event that the second 0.5% increase in the remuneration of civil
servants comes into force, the tariff update would result in a 1.960% increase if the sum of the
variation in the advance Consumer Price Index (CPI) for 2022, 2023 and 2024 exceeds the increase in
remuneration applied in the same years, which is still to be examined and approved, if necessary.
Should this increase come into effect, it will be applied to the service fares on the day following the
publication of the decision notice approving the increase in the Boletin Oficial del Estado [Official State
Gazette of Spain], automatically and without retroactive effect with a new fare table being published.

The Port Authority of Valencia General Manager, Enrique Belda Esplugues, signed this document
electronically on the date indicated in the validation section. The Secure Verification Code (CSV)
included in the verifiable copy can be used to confirm the signature date.
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Autoridad Portuaria de Valencia
DIR3: EA0001321

DECISION NOTICE

ANNEX |

Maximum tariffs:

a) The maximum rates for entry, exit manoeuvres are as follows: the ‘General' rate applies to all
vessels except Ro-Ro vessels of Short Sea Shipping lines and passenger vessels, while the
'Specific' rate applies to Ro-Ro vessels of Short Sea Shipping lines and regular line services

vessels:

Tariff TO General
Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 492,707,829 and 517,974,897 GT:
Description of the vessel's GT-based section (GTs) Price
Under 7,500 GT € 245.75

Between 7,501 and 30,000 GTs

€89.43 +(0.02084*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€163.94 + (0.018356*GTs)

Between 100,001 and 150,000 GTs €1,999.62
Between 150,001 and 175,000 GTs €2,352.87
Over 175,001 GTs €3,597.28

Tariff TO Specific

Applicable for accumulated tonnage between 492,707,829 and 517,974,897 GTs

Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT)

Price

Under 7,500 GT

€233.46

Between 7.5001 and 30,000 GTs

€84.95 + (0.019798*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€155.75 + (0.017437*GTs)

Over 100,000 GTs €1,899.65
Tariff T1 General
Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 517,974,898 and 544,197,377 GT
Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT) Price
Under 7,500 GT € 245.75

Between 7,501 and 30,000 GTs

€94.10 + (0.020286*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€168.45 + (0.017807*GTs)

Between 100,001 and 150,000 GTs €1,949.63
Between 150,001 and 175,000 GTs €2,253.52
Over 175,001 GTs € 3,450.87
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Tariff T1 Specific
Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 517,974,898 and 544,197,377 GT
Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT) Price
Under 7,500 GT € 233.46

Between 7.5001 and 30,000 GTs

€89.40 + (0.019272*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€160.03 + (0.016917*GTs)

Over 100,000 GTs €1,852.16
Tariff T2 General
Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 544,197,378 and 571,747,371 GT
Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT) Price
Under 7,500 GT € 240.52

Between 7,501 and 30,000 GTs

€89.93 +(0.020182*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€180.89 + (0.017149*GTs)

Between 100,001 and 150,000 GTs € 1,895.89
Between 150,001 and 175,000 GTs €2,175.10
Over 175,001 GTs € 3,335.84

Tariff T2 Specific

Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 544,197,378 and 571,747,371 GT

Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT)

Price

Under 7,500 GT

€228.49

Between 7.5001 and 30,000 GTs

€85.43 + (0.019172*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€171.86 + (0.016291*GTs)

Over 100,000 GTs

€1,801.09

Tariff T -1 General

Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 468,380,379 and 492,707,828 GT

Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT)

Price

Under 7,500 GT

€250.98

Between 7,501 and 30,000 GTs

€91.23 + (0.021331*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€169.92 + (0.018717*GTs)

Between 100,001 and 150,000 GTs €2,042.29
Between 150,001 and 175,000 GTs €2,415.61
Over 175,001 GTs €3,686.17
RaA |[ & 1|[[trRan [ 2 || 2N\ | &
CERTIFIED | | @ CERTIFIED | | @ 3 ;z R V \€
150 14001 | | SHSAS 1S0 50001 US'“:S - X | aata &r?‘/ff«‘\s

Avda. Muelle del Turia, s/n - 46024 Valéncia — Spain- NIF Q4667047G - Tel. +34 96 393 95 00 - Fax +34 96 393 95 99
www.valenciaport.com - www.valenciaportse.gob.es

3




b)
c)

d)

A"

valenciaponrtc

DECISION NOTICE

N

Autoridad Portuaria de Valencia
DIR3: EA0001321

Tariff T -1 Specific

Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 468,380,379 and 492,707,828 GT

Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT)

Price

Under 7,500 GT

€238.42

Between 7.5001 and 30,000 GTs

€86.67 + (0.020265*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€161.43 +(0.017782*GTs)

Over 100,000 GTs

€1,940.18

Tariff T -2 General

Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 456,670,868 and 468,380,378 GT

Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT)

Price

Under 7,500 GT

€262.47

Between 7,501 and 30,000 GTs

€98.29 + (0.021959*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€176.72 + (0.019345*GTs)

Between 100,001 and 150,000 GTs €2,111.31
Between 150,001 and 175,000 GTs € 2,499.27
Over 175,001 GTs € 3,795.96

Tariff T -2 Specific

Applicable to cumulative tonnage between 456,670,868 and 468,380,378 GT

Tariff bands based on the vessel’s GT (GT)

Price

Under 7,500 GT

€249.35

Between 7.5001 and 30,000 GTs

€93.37 + (0.020861*GTs)

Between 30,001 and 100,000 GTs

€167.88 + (0.018378*GTs)

Over 100,000 GTs

€ 2,005.75

The manoeuvrability of vessels without engines will increase by 100%.

Anchoring, where the actual provision of the service takes place, on board the vessel, up to the
anchorage point, which occurs at the convenience and request of the shipowner or Captain on arrival,
supplies upon anchorage, awaiting orders, etc. shall be charged at 75% of the tariff corresponding to a

single operation.

Operations within the port to change berth will be charged 25% more than the tariff (1.25*tariff)

corresponding to the GT of the vessel.
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ANNEX II.
Tariffs for intervening in emergency situations, conducting rescue operations, firefighting, or

pollution control.

a) For emergency interventions:
i. For the practical rate of €313.72 per hour.
ii. The cost for the vessel, including its crew €156.86 per hour.

b) For pollution response intervention, each vessel and its crew will be charged €209.14 per hour.
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